
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037672-2024 

Tender

Psychological Wellbeing service for Children and Young
People

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-037672
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04bda5  
Published 21 November 2024, 2:33pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

23 December 2024, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust

Trust HQ, Willerby Hill, Beverley Road, Willerby

Hull

HU10 6ED

Contact

Mark Turner

Email

mturner10@nhs.net

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037672-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037672-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037785-2024
mailto:mturner10@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.humber.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.humber.nhs.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

EXTLINK
EXTLINK
EXTLINK
EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 8

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Psychological Wellbeing service for Children and Young People

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312300 - Guidance and counselling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Key points to note about the service and our requirements:

The Psychological Wellbeing Service will complement the wider offer for early
intervention, to facilitate choice and increase capacity. The service will be provided to
children and young people aged from 10-18 years old and for parenting interventions from
5 years upwards.

By expanding the existing early intervention offer and integrating this sub-contracting
arrangement into the wider early intervention system in Hull and East Riding, we aim to
stem the flow of referrals into core CAMHS. This will reduce the existing waiting list,
alongside ensuring C&YP and their families receive timely support and intervention
around their needs as they arise, reducing long waits and potential exacerbation of needs.
New referrals deemed appropriate for low intensity interventions will be seen by the
service. It is our intention that this will facilitate a quicker response for children and young
people with mild to moderate mental health needs and free up capacity within the CAMHS
service to respond to an ongoing increase in urgent complex referrals which is having an
impact on waiting times.

The Psychological Wellbeing Service offer will be different in each locality. Hull requires a
Low Intensity (LI) CBT service, delivered by Children’s Wellbeing Practitioners (CWP)
and East Riding requires a Counselling Service. Both services will provide an offer of in
person and virtual appointments, depending on client preference.



Page 4 to 8

All individuals referred to the Psychological Wellbeing Service by the Commissioner’s
Contact Point or Mental Health Support Teams will be contacted by the sub-contractor
within 5 working days of referral, offered an appointment for Initial Assessment to take
place within 4 weeks of referral and Commence Treatment within 8 weeks of referral. The
appointment may be online or in a venue where the young person feels safe, private and
comfortable. The sub-contractor will be responsible for provision of accommodation,
technological support and any costs associated.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Key points to note about the service and our requirements:

The Psychological Wellbeing Service will complement the wider offer for early
intervention, to facilitate choice and increase capacity. The service will be provided to
children and young people aged from 10-18 years old and for parenting interventions from
5 years upwards.

By expanding the existing early intervention offer and integrating this sub-contracting
arrangement into the wider early intervention system in Hull and East Riding, we aim to
stem the flow of referrals into core CAMHS. This will reduce the existing waiting list,
alongside ensuring C&YP and their families receive timely support and intervention
around their needs as they arise, reducing long waits and potential exacerbation of needs.
New referrals deemed appropriate for low intensity interventions will be seen by the
service. It is our intention that this will facilitate a quicker response for children and young
people with mild to moderate mental health needs and free up capacity within the CAMHS
service to respond to an ongoing increase in urgent complex referrals which is having an
impact on waiting times.

The Psychological Wellbeing Service offer will be different in each locality. Hull requires a
Low Intensity (LI) CBT service, delivered by Children’s Wellbeing Practitioners (CWP)
and East Riding requires a Counselling Service. Both services will provide an offer of in
person and virtual appointments, depending on client preference.



Page 5 to 8

All individuals referred to the Psychological Wellbeing Service by the Commissioner’s
Contact Point or Mental Health Support Teams will be contacted by the sub-contractor
within 5 working days of referral, offered an appointment for Initial Assessment to take
place within 4 weeks of referral and Commence Treatment within 8 weeks of referral. The
appointment may be online or in a venue where the young person feels safe, private and
comfortable. The sub-contractor will be responsible for provision of accommodation,
technological support and any costs associated.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2025

End date

31 March 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Up to two further years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

23 November 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

23 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Tender must be valid until: 30 April 2025

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037785-2024


Page 7 to 8

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

23 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust

Trust Hq, Willerby Hill

Hull

HU10 6ED

Email

procurement@noecpc.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.noecpc.nhs.uk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust

mailto:procurement@noecpc.nhs.uk
https://www.noecpc.nhs.uk


Page 8 to 8

Trust HQ, Willerby Hill, Beverley Road, Willerby

Hull

HU10 6ED

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.humber.nhs.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.humber.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-12-12T08:24:31+0000
	TCPDF




